T

COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 7, 1928 25

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich., May 7, 1928.
Regular Meeting

Meeting called to order by Presi-
dent Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Wuerth,
Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger,
Harris, Draper, Bradley. Sever-
ance, Kurth, Bursley, Townley,
Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury; 15.

City Clerk recommended that the
printed proceedings of April 5,
1928, be corrected as follows:

On page 425, the name “Fink-
beiner” be stricken out and the
name ‘“Feiner” inserted therefor.
and on page 432, under the cap-
tion, ‘““Aldermen,” seventh para-
graph, the name “Townely’s” be
stricken out and the name ‘““Town-
ley’s” inserted therefor.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that recom-
mendation be concurred in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris. Draper,
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury; 15. Nays, none.

Printed proceedings of April 5,
1928, as amended, and printed pro-

ceedings of April 16, 1928, were
approved.
Ald. Lutz requested permission

to present a resolution at this time,
which request was granted.

By Ald. Lutz:

Resolved, that " the salary ot
Health Officer, beginning July 1,
1928, shall be $3,000,00 per year,
payable in equal installments on
the first day of each month.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris. Draper,
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury; 15. Nays, none.

Communications
From the Mayor

Ann Arbor, Mich., May 5, 1928.
To the Honorable Common Coun-

cil,
Gentlemen:

I respectfully submit for
consideration the
pointments:

*Carl A. Lehman, Attorney.
*Philip H. Schumacher, Board ot
Fire Commissioners.

*Dr. Reuben Peterson, Board of
Health, 1927-30 term.

*PDr. John A. Wessinger, Board ot

your
following ap-

William L. Walz, Board of Po-
lice Commissioners.

*M. J. Fritz, Board of Park Com-
missioners,

Respectfully submitted.
EDWARD W. STAEBLER, Mayor.
*Reappointments,

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that ap-
pointments be confirmed.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Draper,
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury; 15. Nays, none.

Ann Arbor, Mich., April 9, 19285.
To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil,
City of Ann Arbor.
Gentlemen:

As provided for in section 12 of
the Market Ordinance I hereby ap-
point Mrs. Rena W. Field and Mrs.
Elizabeth L. Cissel as members or
the Market Committee.

The Gardeners’ Association has
chosen Mrs. James A. Steere as
their representative on this .com-
mittee.

Respectfully submitted,
EDWARD W. STAEBLER, Mayor.

Moved by Ald. Draper, that ap-
pointments be confirmed.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris. Draper,
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury; 15. Nays, none.

Ann Arbor, Mich. May 7, 1928.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

At the Council meeting of April
16th, you confirmed the appolnt-
ment of Frank W. Stampfler as
City Treasurer. He filed his ap-
plication for the required bond and
it was approved but, to save pos-
sible unnecessary expense, the is-
suing of the bond was delayed,
pending the outcome of a business
deal which promised much greater
remuneration than the City Treas-
urer's office. This deal has now
been consummated and becomes
effective shortly. Mr. Stampfler
therefore has declined the appoint-
ment and I expect to submit an-
other at the next meeting.

Because of the death of Mr.
Theodore J. Schmidt a wvacancy
exists in the office of the treasurer.




26
vises me that if a City Treasurer
is not appointed tonight an Acting
Treasurer should be appointed so
that business in that office may bhe
carried on in a legal manner and
‘without delay. I am therefore ap-
pointing Charles E. Stoll, Assistant
City Treasurer, as Acting City
Treasurer until a City Treasurer is
appointed and confirmed. I respect-
fully suggest his immediate con-
firmation.
Very respectfully,

EDWARD W. STAEBLER, Mayor.

Moved by Ald. Bursley, that ap-
pointment be confirmed.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris. Draper,
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury; 15. Nays, none.

From Board of Public Works

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
requests Council to authorize the
preparation of plans and specifica-
tions for new Broadway bridge and
upon the approval of plans and
specifications, that the Board be
authorized to advertise Tor bids.
(Council Action)—

Moved by Ald. Maulbetsch. that
the Board of Public Works bhe au-
thorized to cause plans, specifica-
tions and estimate of cost to be
prepared for the construction of
proposed Broadway Grade Separa-
tion Bridge over the Michigan Cen-
tral Railroad, and the construction
of said bridge is hereby deemed and
declared to be a necessary public
improvement.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Draper,
Bradley, Severance, Xurth. Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury: 15. Nays, none.
(From Board)—

City Engineer presented tabula-
tion of bids received for pavements
as follows:

7" reinforced concrete

Dist. No. 102—Ann Arbor Con-
struction Co., $2,946.00; Lewis &
Frisinger, $3,273.00; Engineer Esti-
mate, $3.246.00.

Dist. No. 103—Ann Arbor Con-
struction Co., $3,295.50: Lewis &
Frisinger, $3,659.50; Engineer Esti-
mate, $3,631.90.

Moved by Mr. Menefee. that
Board recommends to Council that
the bid of the Ann Arbor Construc-

COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 7, 1928

tion Co., the lowest bidder, be ac-
cepted for construction of pave-
ments in districts Nos. 102 and 103
and contracts gwarded to them.
(Council Action)—

Moved by Ald. Graf, that recom-
mendation be concurred in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Draper,
Bradley, Severance, Kurth. Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, TFisher, Pres.
Woodbury: 15. Nays, none.

Board of Police Commissioners

To the Honorable, the Common
Council.

Gentlemen:

We respectfully announce that
Mr. Emil R. Tam was appointed
April 23, 1928, as special police-
man for the L. W. Dailey company
to serve without pay froem the
City.

Respectfully submitted,
Wm. L. Dawson, Frank B. DeVine,

Board of Police Commissioners.

Ordered on file.

A communication from the De-
troit Edison Company, relative to
request of Common Council to
place wires on Washington St.
underground, was received and re-
ferred to Lighting Committee.

The Detroit Edison Co.

Ann Arbor, Mich., May 8, 1928.
To the Honorable Common Coun-

cil,

Ann Arbor, Mich.
Gentlemen:

Permit us to submit the follow-
ing proposal for the installation of
ornamental underground street
lights on E. Liberty Street from
Fifth Avenue to State Street. the
new lights to be added to the pres-
ent underground lighting system
under the terms of the street light-
ing contract now in effect between
the City of Ann Arbor and The De-
troit Edison Company.

We recommend the installation
of 16-600 c. p. lamps spaced in
staggered positions on alternate

sides of the street, the distance be-
tween lights on the same side of
the street to be approximately 162
feet. The installation of new
underground ornamental lamps
will make it possible to remove, in
this area, 2-250 c. p. lamps and 2-
600 c. p. lamps of the
type.

The cost will be as follows:
16-600 c. . lamps at $5.50

overhead -




COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 7, 1928

A MONTN pw v woe v s v e anm o $ 88.00
Less 2-250 c. p. lamps at
$3.00 a month ..« vrweuws 6.00

Less 2-600 c. p. lamps at

$4.00 a month, $8.00 .... 14.00
New additional cost per
b6 16,31 1 1) | JNAP RN S $ 74.00

Net additional cost per year 888.00
If your Honorable Body wishes
to have these lamps installed will
you please send us a copy of a
resolution by the Common Council
authorizing the installation, and a
copy of the sketches submitted to
the Lighting Committee with the
signatures of the Mayor and the
City Clerk.
Respectfully yours,
The Detroit Edison Co.
H. Silvester, District Agent.

Referred to Lighting Committee.

Communication received from
Wm. Goodyear & Co., stating that
fabout three weeks ago we took
‘down the large sign in front of our
building and have so advised the
Surety Company at Lansing. We
.do this for the reason we wish to
have the bond cancelled.”

Moved by Ald. Graf, that bond
be cancelled.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Draper,
Bradley, Severance, Kurth. Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury; 15. Nays, none.

Peoples Motor Coach Co.

Detroit, Mich., May 5. 1928.

The Honorable Mayor and Com-
mon Council of the City of Ann

Arbor,

Ann Arbor, Mich.
Gentlemen:

As you are aware, from the re-
ports which we have submitted to
you, our motor bus operations in
Ann Arbor have been operated at
a very heavy loss and it is impos-
sible for us to continue these opera-
tions if such losses must continue.
We have discussed this matter in
detail with Mayor Staebler and
vour Railway Committee and re-
quire that changes be made in our
tariff and schedule to reduce our
losses.

We respectfully request your
honorable body to authorize us to
immediately make effective, and to
continue on a day to day basis,
uapon our Ann Arbor City opera-

rr

27

tions a tariff of passenger
which shall be as follows:

Single ride cash fare 10 cents.

Twelve tickets (12 rides) for
$1.00.

Pass good for one calendar week
entitling bearer to ride at any time
and any number of times during
that calendar week for $1.75. The
validity of such weekly pass to ex-
pire every Saturday night at mid-
night.

Universal free transfers on
lines.

Children under five years of age
to be carried free when accompan-
ied by an adult paid passenger.

We respectfully request your
honorable bhody to authorize us to
immediately make effective, and to
continue on a day to day Dbasis,
upon our Ann Arbor City opera-
tions a schedule of transportation
service which shall be as follows:
Burns Park-Hospital Line:

Intervals of service to be as fol-
lows:

From 6:00 a. m. to 7:00 a. m.,
20 minute service.

From 7:00 a. m. to 7:00 p. m..
10 minute service,

From 7:00 p. m. to 9:00 p. m.,
20 minute service.

From 9:00 p. m. to 11:00 p. m.,
30 minute service.

Washington - Washtenaw-Broad-
way line:

Intervals of service to be as fol-
lows:

From 6:00 a. m, to 7:00 a. m.—
Washtenaw, 15 min. service;
Broadway, 30 min. service; Wash-
ington, 30 min. service.

From 7:00 a. m. to 7:00 p. m.—
Washtenaw, 10 min. service;
Broadway, 20 min. service; Wash-
ington, 20 min. service.

From 7:00 p. m. to 11:00 p. m.—
Washtenaw, 15 min, service;
Broadway, 30 min. service; Wash-
ington, 30 min. service.

Packard-Miller Line:

Intervals of service to be as fol-
lows:

From 6:00 a. m. to 7:00 a. m.. 30
min. service.

From 7:00 a. m. to 7:00 p. m., 15
min. service.

From 7:00 p. m. to 8:00 p. m.,
20 min. service.

From 8:00 p. m. to 11:00 p. m.,
30 min. service.

Note: The Broadway route to be

fares

all



28 COMMON COUNC

operated in conjunction with the
Washington-Washtenaw route and
not as at present in conjunction
with the Packard-Miller route.

We sincerely trust that all of the
above will receive your favorable
consideration and that you wili
grant this earnest request.

Yours very truly,
Security Trust Company, Receiver,
Peoples Motor Coach Company and

Subsidiaries,

T. P. Pinckard.

Referred to Railway Committee.

A statement from Peoples Motor
Coach Co. of revenue and expenses
from Jan. 1 to March 31, 1928;
also from Feb. 1, 1925 to March 31,
1928 was received and referred to
Railway Committee,

Applications for protection of
property, outside city limits. by city
fire department were received from
Huron Hills Golf Club, Mrs. S. Ann
O’Neil and Group Homes Inc. and
referred to Fire and Police Com-
mittee and Board of Fire Commis-
sioners,

Petitions

Of D. C. Posey, et al., for street
light at corner of Third St. and
Koch Ave.; of Paul C. Wagner, et
al., for street lights on Woodside
near Scottwood and at corner of
Copley Ave. and Brockman Blvd.;
of K. P. Vassoff, et al., for street
lights on Doty Ave.: received and
referred to Lighting Committee.

Of Swisher Grocer Co., Palmer
E. Adams and Albert J. Jedele, for
no-parking spaces, received and
referred to Traffic Committee.

Of Anna Botsford Bach Home.
for bus service on Liberty St., re-
ceived and referred to Railway
Committee.

Petition of Horace G. Prettyman,
et al., for storm sewer to be laid
In the alley between the Ann Arhor
Press Building and the MeClure
Building on Mayvnard Street and
proposing, should this petition be
granted, to immediately pave, at
their own expense, the said alley,
received,

Ald. Kurth, chairman of the
sewer committee, made oral report
that the petitioners were anxious to
Pave the alley immediately as they
can procure a contractor now at a
considerable saving.

Moved by Ald. Kurth, that the
petitioners be granted permission
to cause a storm sewer and pave-

1L—MAY 7, 1928

ment to he constructed at their
own expense. under the direction of
the Board of Public Works.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Draper,
Bradley, Severance, Kurth. Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury; 15. Nays, none.

Petition of Maud McMullen, et.
al.,, requesting use of tar instead
of *calcium chloride to lay dust on
E. University Ave. between Oak-
land Ave. and Prospect St., re-
ceived and reefrred to Board of
Public Works,

Pavement Petition

Of H. Bau, et. al.,, for pavement
on Ann St. between Glen Ave. and
State St., received and referrved to
Street Committee,

Curb & Gutter Petition

Of Donald D. Duncanson, et. al.,
for curb and gutter on Rose Ave.
bhetween IDast Park Place and Gol-
den Ave., received and referrcd t.
Street Committee.

Deeds

Communication from W. R.
Drury, et. al,, relative to proposed
opening and improving Concord
Road, accompanied with three
warranty deeds to city and two
proposed quit claim deeds from
city and a petition for curb and
gutter on Concord Road between
Lafayette and Highland Road;
also a communication from Mar-
garet Huddy, relative to a certain
drive between Geddes Ave. and her
property, received and referred to
City Attorny.

Ccommittee Reports
Finance Report
Contingent Fund
Edward W. Stabler,

salary ..., 5 41.66
I. G. Reynolds, salary 275.00
H. W. Crippen, salary ... 250.00
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, sal-

ALY w5 s 5 600 8 B wow s 5w o e . 375.00
H. R. Scovill, salary 250.00
John T. Kenny, salary 200.00
Fred C. Perry, salary 200.00
C. F. Hartman, salary 200.00

R. O. Bonisteel, salary .. 103.89

Carl A. Lehman, salary 79.44
John A. Wessinger, salary 166.66
Owen A. Stricklen, salary 150.00
Chas. Stoll, salary ...... 160.00
Julius Lohrke, salary 145.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary 125.00
Clara Mast, salary ...... 125.00

Margue
paul G
Victor
Doroth
Marion
Frank

mon!
I'red J

monf

(‘ont
sa

(Chas.
Henry
Ralph
Jacob
Herma
Frank
Emil |

| Earl .
" Benj.

Henr
Arth
Clyd
Joh
Wal
Per
Edw
Geo.
Hen!
Albe
Elmi
(Osea
Lrn,
lra
Fra
La
E
Joh
Wn
Car
Fre
Har
Cha

F

The
Loy
Nor
She




COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 7, 1928

Marguerite Hannan, salary 100.00
Paul Garvey, salary ..... 75.00
Victor H. Lane, Jr., salary 40.00
Dorothy Wright, salary 13.60
Marion M. French, salary 10.40
Frank Marz, salary half

month ............... 78.50
TFfred J. Staeb, salary half

month ............... 57.50

Contingent Fund total

SalaAries avwe s e s $3,221.65

Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ...$ 114.50
Henry McLaren, salary 91.50
Ralph Edwards, salary 91.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary 83.00
Frank Markey, salary 78.50
Emil Damman, salary ... 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary ..... 78.50
Benj. Zahn, salary ..... 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary 78.50
John Comiskey, salary 78.50
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 78.50
Percy Whitlock, salary 78.50
Edward Zeeb, salary 78.50
Geo. Schmidt, salary 78.50
Henry Kolander, salary 78.50
Albert Hoffman, salary 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary ..... 78.50
Ernst Heller, salary 78.50
Ira Nevarre, salary ..... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary .... 78.50
Laurence Chatterton, sal-

ALY asmsnmedimims@eniess 78.50
John Waterman, salary .. 78.50
Wm. Kiehl, salary ..... 78.50
Carl Nevins, salary ..... 78.50
Fred Wadhams, salary 72.00
Harold Gauss, salary 72.00
Chas. Carroll, salary 45.00

Fire Fund total salaries

half month April ..$2,458.00
Police Fund
Thos. O’Brien, salary ...$§ 114.50
Louis Fohey, salary 87.60
Norman Cook, salary ... 83.00
Sherman Mortenson, sal-

B s sminmsimsamsn 8€3.00
M. G. Howard, salary 78.50
Chas. Kapp, salary ..... 78.50
Irwin Keebler, salary 78.50
Harold Gee, salary ..... 78.50
Benj. Ball, salary ...... 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary 78.50
Herman Suma, salary 78.50
Oscar Weir, salary ..... 78.50

Total semi-monthly sal-

29
Thos. Fohey, salary 78.50
Julius Ehnis, salary 78.50
Walter Schmid, salary 78.50
Arnold Busch, salary 78.50
Albert Heusel, salary . 78.50
John Osborn, salary 78.50
Wm. Marz, salary ...... 78.50
Harry Smith, salary 78.50
Clifford West, salary 78.50
Casper Michelson, salary 72.00
Wm. Hitchingham, salary 72.00
Clark Earl, salary ...... 72.00
Roy Richter, salary ..... 72.00
Irwin Davidson, salary 72.00
Eugene Gehringer, salary 72.00
Richard Burman, salary . 72.00
Clyde Hahn, salary ..... 72.00
Police Fund total sal-
aries half month
7.9 . s 1 [ g $2,278.50
Poor Fund
George McCollum, salary$ 50.00
Edwin Ganzhorn, M. D.,
salary ............... 50.00
Poor Fund total salaries 100.G0
Cemetery Fund
George McCollum, salary$ 95.00
Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary ....$ 250.00
Edna Spiegelberg, salary . 10.00
Park Fund total salaries$ 260.00
Water Works Fund
Geo. S. Vandawarker, sal-

ALY wamewos o ssiases oy $ 270.00
Leslie J. Bush, salary . 250.00
Owen E. Stricklen, salary 50.00
Neil Cornell, salary ..... 20.00
Wm. Rohde, salary ..... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal-

E2 ) 4 20.00
Robert Norris, salary 20.00

Total monthly salaries .$§ 650.00
Harry Willsher, salary ..$ 72.50
Waldo Eisemann, salary . 75.00
Fred Linde, salary ..... 87.50
Lorenz Furthmueller, sal-

AYY vv et wo e anmoann e 75.00
Robert Rowe, salary 70.00
Robert Young, salary 65.00
Wm. Zachman, salary 62.50
E. A. Hawkes, salary : 70.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary ... 100.00
Donna Woodward, salary 62.50
William Groves, salary 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary 70.00
John Ardner, salary 62.50



30
BPIBE ...ociesseimesn $ 942.50
Water Works Fund
total salaries ....... $1,692.50
Street Fund
A. J. Paul, salary ...... $ 250.00
John Webber, salary 100.00
Edna Spiegelberg, salary 90.00
Street Fund total
salaries ............ $ 440.00
Contingent Fund
Municipal Garage
R. H. Alber, materials .§ 5.90
American Railway EX-

pres Co., materials a4
Ann Arbor Exide Battery

Service, materials 51.35
Maynard Battery & Auto

Electric Shop, mate-

PElE oo e s 0 s e e 1.35
Muehlig & Schmid, mate-

Pials ;eeumsscsmigesmes 4.28
Henry S. Platt. materials 20.42
Municipal Garage total$ 84.01
Engineer Dept.

Jim Acqui, services ....3 83.40
Wm. Austin, services 66.00
K. W. Donnell, services 75.00
H. Ferenz, services ..... 75.00
Wilfred B. Graf, services 67.75
W. S. Housel, services ... 186.50
H. J. Marquardt, services 79.20
V. W. McAdam, services . 100.00
F. Schmid, services 75.00
Louis Scovill, services 35.75
James Young, services 63.75

Total services Engineer

TYEDE, .o 5 o 5 & 8 ok 555 8 $ 907.35
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P

services .............. $ 1.45
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P

Services . ..., 6.97
The Detroit Edison Co.,

N-P services ......... 135.76
Kathern M. Golden, serv-

1CES cnis S s i S5 8 58 o 6 o 70.35
T. P. Stowe, services ... 108.00
Edna Schnierle, services . 61.25
Iva Limpert, services 5.00
E. J. London, services ... 25.00
John Engelfried, wages 15.00
Koch & Henne, equipment L1175
Brown-Cress Agency,

ING:; ANs: swswaws s 12.96
Jilius F. Haarer, ins. . 59.50
The Ann Arbor Daily

News, printing ....... 308.75
Ann-A Fuel Co. fuel 493.24

COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 7, 1928

2arbage ..ciiveees s
William Kuehn, labor at

dump ...
Krank Kapp, labor at

dump ...

Peter Vasseliou, garage at
dump

...............

1,925.00
50.00
50.00

5.00

The Athens Press, office -

EXPENSE sosswsmsmasms
Banner Laundering Co.,
office expense ........
The Davis Automatic Ink-
stand Co., office expense
Davis & Ohlinger, office
EXPENSE - wvaosmarimsaan

Duplicator Paper & Sup-
ply Co., office expense .
Wm. Goodyear & Co.,
office expense
P. B. Harding, office
PENTE 5.0« vz e smies @y e s
Holland, Ackerman &
Holland, office expense
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,
office expense ........
Typewriter Exchange, of-
fice SXPENSE «:wwswsimss
Geo. Wahr, office expense
White Swan Laundry Co.,
Ltd., office expense
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,
materials ............

Durfee Co., materials
Jno. C. Fischer Co., ma-
terigls s:vsiscicisisiwiss
Hutzel & Co., materials
McCauley & Madison, ma-
terials ...............
Schlenker Hardware Co.,
MBREPIALS.  « wows w5 w5 a5

Schumacher Hardware
Co., materials ........

Wolf & Colvin, materials

R. O. Bonisteel, contin-
Eeneles: ;s wswe s w

City of Ann Arbor Street
Fund, contingencies
Doris M. Fuller, contin-
gencies ..............
C. E. Godfrey, contingen-
cies ... e
Mich. Coin Lock Co., con-
tingencies ............
I. G. Reynolds, contingen-

cies

3IX-

.................

----------------

Contingent Fund total

5.00

3.75

26.75
9.00

15.00

Wash
ser
The
N-]
J!Barmi
| offi
1The ]
offi
The 1
offi
Swish
exp
Ann-,

‘ ter
Harp

[rwir

¢



COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 7, 1928

Fire Fund
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P

Services . .......c.000.n $ 26.55
The Detroit Edison Co.,

N-P services ......... 9.09
Banner Laundering Co.,

office expense ........ 23.60
The Home Supply Store,

office expense ....... 5.33
The Kyer Laundry Co.,

office expense ........ 39.86
Swisher Grocer Co., office

OXPENEE v s vve s v o o v 5 4.00
Ann-A Fuel Co., fuel . 288.74

H. D. Edwards & Co., I’I.I‘d-

tariald inwsosusemsnwsse 6.60
Harper Battery & Tire
Co., materials ........ .35

Irwin M. Clements, repairs 7.00

................ $ 411.12

Fire Fund total includ-

ing salaries ........ $2,869.12
Police Fund
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P

Services ... ... 3 7.75
Western Union, N-P serv-

1688 c:msm = waw@sneme s 3.16
Conlin & Wetherbee office

eXPeNSE ..t vt 34.50
Schumacher Hardware

Co., office expense . 12.30
John M. Feiner, materials 6.35
Jno. €. Fischer Co., mate-

VIS cimsmanesa s mmsms 1.43
Henry 8. Platt, materials .80
Sinclair Refining Co., ma-

terials ....... . .. ..., .99
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop,

contingencies ........ 48.26
City of Ann Arbor Mu-

nicipal Garage, M. Ga-

PAGHE s snes oy soes @ s oy 94.63

MOl ..isissspiswswis $ 210.17

Police Fund total in-

cluding salaries .$2,488.67

Poor Fund

Anna Spathelf, supplies .$ 35.00
Steve Brousalis, supplies . 8.00
Miller Ave. Grocery, sup-
plies ...... ... ... 15.00
Pierce Grocery Co., sup-
PIEEG s 5 0 v v 5t 5 e 5 530 4 0 43.00
City of Ann Arbor Street .
Fund, cartage ........ 14.00
Total issvwsiwisesmsmen $ 115.00

Poor Fund total includ-

a1l
ing salaries ......... $ 215.00
Street Lighting
The Detroit Edison Co.,
light ................ $2,579.27
Water Works Fund
KElliott-Fisher, office ex-

PONSE v s mivmsssies $ 76.20
Ann Arbor Times News,
¢ PEINEHE  swsmes s e s o 8.00
Mueller Co., materials .. 322.62
Linde Air Products Co.,

materials ............ 1.00
Easy Mfg. Co,, materlals 1.76
Ford Chain Block Co., ma-

terials ............... 1.20
Mich. Valve & Foundry

Co., materials ........ 210.00
Crane Co., materials 19.62
Neptune Meter Co., mate- ’

TiAlS suwssmemewsimes s 3.90
Staebler Oil Co., materials 10.00
Mich. Central R. R., ma-

terials ............... 1.79
John Crane, materials ... 98.95
City of Ann Arbor Engi-

neer Dept, materials . 162.25
Lindenschmitt-Apfel Co.,

materials ............ 13.00
Schumacher Hardware

0., Materials .. ww i wves 67.20

Jno. C. Fischer Co., ma-

terials .owsmvsms wanwss 4.93
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,

materials ............ 216.00
Killins Gravel Co., ma-

terlals ssoms v is s i s 12.00
Water Works Dept., ma

terials  ........ .. ..., 43.76
J. E. Beeler, materials 216.97
The Detroit Edison Co.,

service .............. 75.00
Harmon-Ness Co., on

wells . e $6,108.54
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P

service . ... 0., 52.37
The Detroit Edison Co.,

N-P service ......... 5.80
Fred T. McOmber, ins. 16.50
Municipal Garage, M. Ga-

FAZE v vt e e me s nnneennn 110.50
City treasurer, renewal &

replacement exp. ..... 3,855.532

Total waswemesmsnmsss $11,715.18
L. Gerrick, labor ....... $ 88.40
H. Maier, labor ........ 106.67
W. Western, labor ...... 86.45
A. Jedele, labor ........ 88.40
L. W. Bush, labor ...... 97.50
A. Gerstler, labor ....... 93.60
H. Gerstler, labor ...... 82.80
J. Duboloski, labor ..... 82.80
M. Soldato, labor ...... 84.00



32 COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 7, 1928

C. Sauer, labor ......... 84.50
W. Kitta, labor ........ 79.20
A. Pokroski, labor ...... 8$4.00
James Fisher, labor ..... 20.95
James Fisher, labor .... 15.05
A. Sturon, labor ......... 33.60
O. D. Conger, labor ..... 84.00
P. Kallas, labor ........ 79.20
A. C. Hetsler, labor ..... 6.00
C. Pappas, labor ....... 69.60
G. Manners, labor ...... 69.60
E. Ehrenberg, labor 64.80
J. Lower, labor ........ 60.00
A. Rettig, labor ........ 43.20

Total ........c.c.ounnn $1,604.32

Water Works Fund to-
tal including salaries $14,912.00

Park Fund
Fred Cilley, labor ...... $ 74.25
Geo. Davis, labor ....... 79.75
Geo. Donahue, labor 56.93
Ben Foster, labor ....... 97.20
Chas. Foster, labor ..... 71.78
Andrew Kieman, labor 32.50
Henry Mager, labor ..... 74.25
Geo. Mason, labor ...... 76.50
Geo. Mason, Jr., labor 53.75
Ezra Moore, labor ...... 81.00
Richard Wallaker, labor . 78.75
Claude Wyman, labor 86.90
Tim McCarthy, team 153.00

Total labor .......... $1,016.56
City of Ann Arbor Water

Dept., N-P services ..§ 7.94
Fred T. McOmber, ins. 3.25
B. E. Muehlig, office ex-

DENSE . osnwssssmsmadn .96
Crandall Bros., materials . 16.50
Deihl Wrecking Co., ma-

terigls ;einwsmosamsmens 3.50
Schumacher Hardware

Co., materials ........ 18.30
Standard 0Oil Co., mate-

rvials ......... .. .. 118.28
Geo. Wahr, materials 67.50
Wolf & Colvin, materials 11.40
Ideal Power Lawn Mower

Co., Tepalrs oo owvvwvwn 52.71

The Welding Shop, repairs .50
City of Ann Arbor Mu-
nicipal Garage, M. Ga-

= 1= < 27.24
City of Ann Arbor Engi-

neer Dept., contingen-

Cle] wswsmusmswms s 3.07
The Leslie Cartage Co.,

contingencies ......... 15.00
Geo. W. Lutz, contingen-

CleS wiwonwswies®msmss we 1.50

Henry S. Platt, contingen-
CIBEE  wonms mnn@s ww s @ s an 2.0¢
W. B. Quinn, contingen-
ClEs s vumsesme g 125.5
Total ....scaigs@ismsms $ 475.15
Park Fund total includ-
ing salaries ........ $1,751.71
Street Fund
Philip Adam, labor ..... $ 75.00
L. G. Bird, labor ....... 124.60
Otto Blaess, labor ...... 90.00
Camden Dempsey, labor . 90.00
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor 61.20
Fred Hanselman, labor.. 97.50
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor 65.40
Sfam Kalmbach, labor 23.50
Wm. Keppler, labor 81.60
Fred Mack, labor ...... 59.00
Fred Malke, labor ...... 72.40
James Mason, labor ..... 97.50
Michael Morhardt, labor . 75.00
Chris. Paul, labor ...... 95.40
Chris. Pfaus, labor ...... 27.20
Arthur Raus, labor ..... 90.00
Ed. Roehm, labor ...... 75.00
Otto Schantz, labor ..... 90.00
BEd. Schweickert, labor 90.00
Carl Seeger, labor ...... 72.50
John Shanahan, labor . 16.20
Herman Stoll, labor . 90.00
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor . 75.00
- Fred Ulrich, labor ...... 127.50
Martin Walsh, labor ..... 90.00
Ike Warner, labor ...... 75.00
Wm. Wayman, labor 72.50
Neuton Beach, truck 45.00
Sam Burke, truck ...... 268.00
Clyde Meabon, truck . 22.50
Carl Rehberg, team ..... 150.00
Total labor ........... $2,684.50
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,
office expense ........ $ 3.30
The Ann Arbor Railroad
Co., materials ........ 9.24
The Barrett Co., materials 225.36
Jno. C. Fischer Co., ma-
terials wowowmwswomnsnion .50
Hertler Bros., materials 7.60
Hutzel & Co., materials .. 6.79
Killins Gravel Co., mate-
PI8lS isermimas v wmems s 519.00
Luick Bros. & Co., mate-
Hals cnsvvsmsmeswsmims 6.48
Mich. Central R. R., ma-
teridals ....icpeesmesas 32.35
Schlenker Hardware Co.,
materials ............ 1.75
Schumacher Hardware
Co., materials ........ 6.55

¢ punk
4§ 7. 8o
terial
taeble!

rials

Washte

teria.

Wolf &

Tota

Stre
cl

Clonti
Tire
Polic
Poor
Cem
Stree
Wat
Park
Stres

Ci
To t.

of
(ent!

arcou
Arhor
they
know
XXI
dray
not
tin
offi
Ro
Ful
88,7
Sale
Mof




COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 7, 1928

Shunk Mfg. Co., materials 261.63
4. J. Snyder & Sons, ma-
terials ... ... 657.40
“taebler Oil Co., mate-
“ PIAIS s s v e poe s e s 8 e 6.80
Washtenaw Gas Co., ma-
teriald ..:c:sscasmsmsnm 4.50
Wolf & Colvin, materials 3.90
Total ........c.000.... $1,753.15
Street Fund total in-
cluding salaries ..... $4,777.65
Recapitulation
Contingent ............. $7,926.32
FHEC e oo vowis 0 505 00 oo 500 o & ne 8 2,869.12
Police . ... v, 2,488.67
Poor .......c.c.iiiii... 215.00
Cemetery .............. 95.00
Street lighting .......... 2,579.27
Water Works .......... 14:912.00
Park % e B e B e R BT 8 e 8 1451101
Stteet . ..ssssseimanasss 4,777.65

City Funds total ..... $37,614.74
Ann Arbor, Mich.,
May 7, 1928.
To the Finance Committee

of the Common Council,
Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge. Complying with rule
XXI, the following warrants were
drawn to save discount and are
not included in above report: Con-
tingent Fund, Sanitary Supply Co.,
office expense, $20.29; Wm. H. L.
Rohde, materials, $324.50; The
Fuller Brush Co., office expense,
$8.74. DMunicipal Garage, General
Sales Co., materials, $11.94; Mona
Motor Oil Co., materials, $124.99.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable the
Common Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. War-
rants for salaries were drawn May
1, 1928. We recommend that same
be approved and that warrants be
ordered drawn for foregoing ac-
counts and that action of City
Clerk in drawing warrants to save
discount be concurred in.

H. M. SLAUSON,

GEO. J. LLUTZ, JR,,

EARL L. SEVERANCE,
Finance Committee.

33

Ald. Slauson moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,

Wuerth, Maulbetsch, Graf, All-
mendinger, Harris, Draper, Brad-
ley, Severance, Kurth, Bursley,

Townley, Lautz, Fisher, Pres. Wood-
bury; 15. Nays, none.

Ald. Slauson made oral report
that the salary of City Treasurer
for month of April was not in-
cluded in finance report and moved
that the Mayor and City Clerk be
instructed to draw warrant for
$250.00 in favor of Theodore J.
Schmidt,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Draper,
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-

ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, DPres.
Woodbury; 15. Nays, none.
Ald. Slauson made oral report

that the Finance Committee, as
authorized by Common Council, re-

ceived sealed proposals May T,
1928, for the following:
From newspapers for printing

and publishing the proceedings ot
the Common Council and all city
notices and printing 75 copies of
proceedings in° pamphlet form,
also one proposal for publishing
city notices only.

From job printers for printing
200 copies of proceedings of Com-
mon Council in pamphlet form,

Ald. Slauson suggested that it
would be advisable for the Council
to meet as a committee of 1ine
whole to consider the matter, andg,
on motion of Ald. Fisher, it was
so referred by unanimous vote.

Budget Cecmmittee
Budget fer 1928-1929
By Ald. Lutz:

Resolved, and it is hereby order-
ed, that the sum of Three hundred
sixty-three thousand, four hundred
ninty-eight and 89-100ths dollars
($363,498.89) be and the same is
hereby appropriated for and on ac-
count of the several general city
funds of the City of Ann Arbor,
Michigan, for the fiscal year 1928-
1929, and that the same be and is
hereby appropriated and distribut-
ed to the following funds:

ContIingelit .isisminmins $98,023.75
THEG: s emiii i ndss s 70.127.58
Polite isdsissimsousmsay 61,956.74
POOE wovveimsiiamssdsmi 2,600.00
Cemetery . ............ 1,240.00
Building Sidewalk . .... 6,449.82



34 COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 7, 1928

R e 30,416.50 the authority granted to the Com-
SEreatW | s 61,100.11 mon Council by the general laws
Street Lighting ........ 31,490.00 of the State, for the purpose of
WWELSY Ly i ot e WS B 94.3Y maintaining in good order and re-

Total City funds ....$363,498.8y

Resolved, further, that the sum
of Five thousand, seven hundred
twelve and 50-100ths dollars ($5,-
712.50) be and the same is herevy
appropriated, by virtue of the vote
of the electors of the City of Ann Ar-
bor authorizing the same, for the
purpose of paying the bonds and
interest due August 1, 1928, issued
for the purpose of purchasing ad-
ditional equipment for the Fire De-
partment and other public pur-
poses.

Resolved, further, that the sum
of Four thousand, five hundred
forty-five and 73-100th dollars
($4,545.73) be and the same is
hereby appropriated, by virtue of
the vote of the electors of the City
of Ann Arbor authorizing the same,
for the purpose of paying the bonds
and interest which will be due
August 1, 1928, issued for the pur-
pose for the construction of Ful-
ler Street Bridge.

Resolved, further. that the sum
of Thirty-eight thousand dollars
($38,000.00) be and the same is
hereby appropriated, by virtue of
an act of the Legislature authoriz-
ing the same, for the purpose of
paying the bonds due February 1,
1929, amounting to Thirty-three
thousand dollars ($33,000.00) for
purchase of water works plant,
property rights and franchises and
all appurtenances of the Ann Ar-
bor Water Company; and for
the purpose of paying in-
terest on water works bonds
as follows: Four thousand,
two hundred eighty dollars in-
terest due Aug. 1, 1928 and Seven
hundred and twenty dollars inter-
est due Feb. 1, 1929.

Resolved, further. that the sum
of Six thousand, six hundred nine-
teen and 49-100ths dollars (6,619.-
49) be and the same is hereby ap-
propriated to the Uncollected City
Tax Fund for the purpose of re-
imbursing said fund for unpaid
personal taxes.

Resolved, further. that the sum
of Eighty-six thousand, nine hun-
dred six and 93-100ths dollars
($86,906.93) be and the same is
hereby appropriated, by virtue of

pair the several bridges, culverts,
storm sewers, streets and cross-
walks within the corporate limits of
the City of Ann Arbor.

Resolved, further, that the sum
of Sixty-five thousand. six hundred
sixty-seven and 43-100ths dollars
($65,667.43) be and the same is
hereby appropriated, by virtue of
an act of the Legislature authoriz-
ing the same, and distributed to
the pavement funds of the City ot
Ann Arbor (City portion of tax
accounts) as follows:

District Nos. Amounts
iR R AR $ 136.09
SR et Eoal P o neior S 1132.56
B D e R o E e s i) 6285.43
)5 v e L S ML SR s S 1513.88
" 3 e AR R 1 R 1495.52
T e =t Tt T T 473.25
" 5 A it S e U 0 1402.48
- T, R A O M it 3 g 3689.37
LS e O e E e 1562.16
- 2 S B TN o 1627.23
T R A S el s 940,10
il Lol et L AR o R SR 51.99
B i e e 810.47
0 B B B S e 1685.16
B e 1039.09
B A e s e e 3531.04
At GEC S, b b ai13.32
BB L ikieat v i e 1306.32
S Rl R SR 211,12
61 e s e 729.26
B2 o S S 74.94
o IO v s R 1112.93
Odi s T e i 2162.96
G5 U e BT sk oA 927.66
GG e e e 5153.50
BT T el M 517.38
BB i e v S s S 166.32
B i e e e 430.11
| R R A 596.65
i RS WS f it e L 439.00
TR i dwninieie sitie R, 2578.99
2 TR S 225.90
71 SRR o e R 1804.94
TB o cinioiiie AEEEPRE 964.65
BB ord wlois chiniehd sl it 3375.49
T i n b o i e N £ 565.66
4 ; MEPRPRELER SHE ey o 319.86
T vias sttt it 1289.42
B0 o . s R 1462.75
81 R 1281.36
o R R o R 380.84
o SRR o 1 T L R 761.66
BA e s R e T 635.51
BE s e B vt S 311.85
BB 1 o d e 4 467.41

-




COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 7, 1928

Bl T e i 421.93
BRSNS N 272.73
U T e S D i 1327.21
1P A G R e 1890.07
3 R S e ey TR 351.41

Resolved, further, that the sum
of Sixteen thousand, four hundred
ninety-eight and 79-100ths dollars
($16,498.79) be and the same is
hereby appropriated, by virtue of
an act of the Legislature authoriz-
ing the same, and distributed to
lateral sewer funds of the City of
Ann Arbor (City portion of tax ac-
counts) as follows:

District Nos. Amount
AR e s e $ 559.52
0 S T e T e 395.81
e iSO Ll S e R 688.61
O e 159.57
AL U R G B R T e 599.67
i L R e el R 712.41
1 B s S R S e S 1224,84
kLRl i R B e A 100.32
[ R ey R e 4301.67
UL S P S s A B M I 186.78
ol i A P AR S P 110.34
TIE ey gl ISR Mo IE o6 bl 1) 87.35
T TH s St e DAl S 47.52
A e 1204.10
TSR P T e SRR KRN SN 234.04
B e o e A 112.44
L A R e e O L 183.44
s o bt P S N R ) 47.13
1L L B 650.84
IR s S A s 780.18
OIS Bl R R 159.87
b G i e 0 e e 1788.70
Rl s i L 573.99
R e e e e 168.69
L8 T e s S e 104.2
Al e At B e S e 119.34
104 Dmta e Mt ®. 0 SRS LA SR 185.03
1130 A TR, B s o 61.20
TR "o g e 826.16
17 A ERE WT T R4 Y 125.00

Resolved, further., that the sum
of Fifteen thousand, two hundred
forty-four and 88-100ths dollars
($15,244.88) be and the same is
hereby appropriated, by virtue of
an act of the Legislature authoriz-
ing the same, and distributed to
the curb and gutter funds of the
City of Ann Arbor (City portion of
tax accounts) as follows:

District Nos. Amount
{a R § 227.7T56
T2 A e s 452.96
T T B e e N S 384.09
FATNI e 155.24
A T O 262.33
T T R SRR T 5 96.71

35
7 na VR 1S ENES B R 151.59
v ) W A SR & g ek 94.43
ot L R e e R Y 122.23
e A S e R 110.65
B i e e 96.36
L L N e e - 331.90
R D s e A 468.54
R e e e e 335.05
B R 516 T e, s 362.70
R e R e S 565.80
B il s e R 98.71
e S R ERA (labor) 16.91
MR R Rl S A AR T 75.84
e F kS 159.69
L R ek e O ROt S B 261.85
U g S AR e UL RRET 67.15
GGty R Sl e i 183.62
BBl et R £ 416.73
Sl A AR g5 Db SRR TAY 243.77
R e LB O SRR A 46,28
Bl o e kR A 58 237.49
i 1101 SN St S R S e B 316.26
TH I e TRy e 412.15
O e kst 459,28
) 1178 ST el TR I 378.41
17 B AP B ANIE R S 166.64
Bl e (e b s o8 379.56
EOE S D a4 259.17
TR G e o R s s 218.34
LRD S e e e i B 72.14
g g ) R R B P R S 722.48
211 1 DR A S e S R Je e 117.09
1 B 11 S EngeiE S T L e b L 168.01
i B e R R e 238.58
151 R T F L 124.71
3 [ N, SR San A 164.83
1L 1 TR ey 58 R SIS O P 343.28
1) B 2 o S RSB T G 284.68
e A i ) 128.42
BEBERES St Eges Gl e 502.37
THES G e GRTNIO B5 e e 19311
o1 R S R Pt ol S A e 127.18
DRt i N el S e i s 1142.63
R e ol m R 110.64
§ A e e L e Rl e TS FEA S 316.17
1 e RELE 5SS ¥ 199.22
3 3 (ol ¢ LS e R g S e 295.77
R L e T o 424.51
i 12 O SRRy IS0 ST A 128.48
g T L S O S, S SR L 115.83
G BT R A RS 190.00
a2 w0 SO P i R e R s P 167.86
e S T e s 85171
Recapitulation
ity Tands . .. $363,498.89
Bridge Cul. and Cross-
e T AR el e e MR 86,906.93
Fire Dept. bonds and
AELETEEE it e e e 5,712.50
Water Works bonds and
E B2 i i o S R 38,000.00
Fuller St. Bridge bonds
and interest ........ 4,545.73

- S
;
i
,

i

|

|
II
|
{
]
b
it
|
;
|
{

i
|
{
i

=

]




36 COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 7, 1928

Paving funds (City por-
tioN)y . .weamenimsiean 65,667.43
Sewer funds (City por-

TLOML) o = s o 5 v 0 oo v e 16,498.7v
Curb and Gutter funds

(City portion) ...... 15,244.88
Uncollected City tax

fund ....... 0. 6,619.49

Total budget ....... $602,694.64

Resolved, further, that the fore-
going appropriations are hereby
deemed and declared to be neces-
sary and for puclic improvements
and

Resolved, further, that the item-
ized budget as prepared by the bud-
get committee and approved May
2, 1928 by the Common Counctl
sitting as a committee of the whole
and which itemized budget is now
on file in the City Clerk’s office and
is in accordance with the forego-
ing appropriations, be approved.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas.
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, JMaulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Draper,
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley. Lutz, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury:; 15. Nays, none.

Sewer Commnittee Report
To the Honorable, the Common

Council, .
Gentlemen:

Your Sewer Committee respect-
fully recommends:

1. That lateral sewers bLe con-‘

structed on Sunset Road from
Wildt Street to Spring Street and
from Beechwood Avenue to Brooaks
Street, and on Brooks Street from
Sunset Road southerly 350 feet,
and on Wildt Street from Summit
Street to Sunset Road.

2. That storm sewers be con-
structed as follows: On East Uni-
versity Avenue from Monroe Street
to McKinley Avenue; on South
Seventh Street from Madison Street
to Pauline Blvd.; on Wilmot Street
from Washtenaw Ave. to Mack
Road: on Monroe St. from Pack-
ard St. east 315 feet; on North
University Ave. from Camden
Court east 255 feet; on Koch Ave.
from First Street to Third St.; on
Awixia Road from first angle north
of Geddes Ave. to Lenawee Drive;
on Sunset Road from Main St. to
Spring St.

3. That the Board of Public
Works cause to be prepared plans,
specifications and estimates of cost
for said lateral and storm sewers

and that the construction of the
same is hereby deemed and declar-
ed to be necessary public improve-
ments,

; Respectfully submitted

Andrew E. Kurth, Joseph A.
Bursley, Leonard P. Fisher, Benj.
F. Bradley, Ben). H. Grat. H. M.
Slauson, Frank P. Harris, Sewer
Committee.

Ald., Kurth moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted Dby
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Yuerth, Maulbetsch, Graf, All-
mendinger. Harris, Draper, Lrad-
ley, Severance, Kurth, Lursley,
Townley, Lz, Ficher, Pres.
Woodbury, 15. M avs, none.

Tratfic (ommitiece weport
To the Honorabie, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Trafiic Ccmniltice 1¢ ¢C.-
fully recommends that the St
James Hotel be granted ‘“‘no-par..-
ing” space for [L[ilfteen 10 ..ua.e5
duration for the purpose of .cad-
ing and unloading L.ssage  ond
guests to hotel, said sp
from west line of hotel proper and
extend thirty feet easterly on
Huron street and sign to re fur-
nished under the direction of i o-
lice Department at owners ex-
pense.

Respectfully submitted.

E. J. Allmendinger, W. J. Draper,

Geo. J. Lutz, Jr. Traffic Committee.

*Ald., Allmendinger moved the
adoption of vreport, which was
adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Drape.,
Bradley. Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury, 15, Nays. none.

Railway Committee

Ald. Bursley presented com-
munication from Mr. E. C. Pardon,
Supt. of Buildings and Grounds for
University of Michigan, stating that
three overhead signal lights are
now installed and in operation over
the crossings at Huron, Washing-
ton and Catherine Sts.

Ordered on file.

Ald. Bursley made oral report,
that the Mayor and Railway Com-
mittee met with representatives of
the Peoples Motor Coach Company,
and the Railway Committee rec-
ommends that the request of Peo-
ples Motor Coach Company, as

—=dif



COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 7, 1928

presented at this meeting, be grant-
ed.

Ald. Bursley moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald Slauson,
Wuerth, Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmen-
dinger, Harris, Draper, Bradley,
Severance, Kurth, Bursley, Town-
ley. Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury,
15. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Bursley, that the
Peoples Motor Coach Co. be re-
quested to consider the petition for
bus service on Liberty St. as pre-
sented at this meeting and arrange
service accordingly.

Adopted by following cote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Dra-
per, Bradley, Severance, Kurth.
Bursley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher,
Pres. Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.

Ald. Bursley announced that the
work of removing unused street car
tracks on dirt streets had not been
completed and matter was referred
to City Attorney.

Fire and Polce Committee

Moved by Ald. D.aper, that the
Board of Fire Commissioners be
allowed to use their own judgment
relative to fire calls outside the
city limits, and that the special
committee report regarding fire
protection to property outside the
corporate limits of the city, adopt-
ed by Common Council March 19,
1928, be rescinded.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul®:etsch,

Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Dra-
per, Bradley, Severance, Kurth,
Bursley, Townley, Lutz, Fishor

Pres. Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.
Light ng Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common

Council
Gentlemen:

Your Lighting Committee re-
spectfully recommends that the

proposal of The Detroit Edison Co.
for installation of ornamental un-
derground lighting on Liberty
Street from Fifth Ave. to State St.
be accepted and the Mayor and
City Clerk be authorized to sign
contract on behalf of the City.
Respectfully submitted,
L. A, Townley, Geo. J. Lutz, Jr.,
J. F. Wuerth, Lighting Committee.
Ald. Townley moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Wuerth, Maulbetsch. Graf, Allmen-

37
dinger, Harris, Draper, Bradley,
Severance, Kurth, Bursley, Town-

ley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury,
15. Nays. none.
Bond and License Committee

Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Bond and License Commit-
tee has had the following bonds
under consideration and respectful-
ly recommends approval of same:

Druggist’s Bond

Eberbach & Son Co., Inc. princi-
pal; Oscar A. Eberbach and Ralph
H. Miller, sureties.

Erection and Installation of
Electric S.gns

Huron Valley Chevrolet, Inc.
principal, (205 W. Huron St.);
Standard Accident Insurance Co.,
surety.

Huron Valley Chevrolet, Inc.,
principal, (102 S. Ashley St.);
Standard Accident Insurance Co.,

surety.

The Bellows-Claude Neon Corp.,
principal. (709 N. TUniversity);
Globe Indemnity Co., a New York
Corporation, surety.

Theodore Dames, principal; (209
S. State); United States Fidelity &
Guaranty Co., surety.

Respectfully submitted,

Benj. F. Bradley, Benj. H. Graf,
Andrew E. Kurth, Bond & License
Committee,

Ald. Bradley moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Wuerth, Maulbetsch, Graf, All-
mendinger, Harris, Draper, Brad-
ley, Severance, Kurth, Bursley,
Townley, Lutz. Fisher, Pres. Wood-
bury, 15. Nays, none.

City Attorney read a proposed
contract with Lieut. Leonard S.
Flo for managing the municipal
airport for period of five years.

Moved by Ald. Wuerth, that the
President and Secretary of the
Board of Park Commissioners he
authorized to sign contract on be-
half of city.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Brad-
ley, Severance, Kurth. Bursley,
Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Wood-
bury, 14. Nays, Ald. Draper, 1.

City Officers

Reports of City Treasurer, Clerk,

Marshal and Health Officer for



38 COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 7, 1928

month of April received and or-
dered on file. Annual report of
Fire Department and Summary of
Treasurer’s report ordered printed
in minutes.
Annual Report of Fire Department
To the Honorable Board of Fire
Commissioners:
Gentlemen:
I herewith submit the 39th an-

nual report of Fire Department
from Apr. 1, 1927 to Mar. 31,
1928.

We have same edquipment as
last year. and about the same
amount of supplies.

Total number of fires 279.

Laid 19,700 feet of hose.

Used 1,812 gallons of chemicals.
Used 1,958 feet of ladders.
Traveled 285 miles.

Total expense of oper-

ating department ....$€63,322.88
Gasoline refund $34.38,
gas $15.08 .......... 49.46
$63,273.42
Total wvalue involved:
On Dbuildings and
contents ......... $1,185,500.00
Insurance on build-

ings where fires oc-

CUTred :ce:wszmson 509,300.00
Insurance on contents

where fires occured 73,600.00
Loss on buildings : 49,911.00
Lioss on contents . ... 35,620.59

In closing I wish to extend my
thanks to his honor. the Mayor,
and all City Officials for courtesies
shown to members of the Depart-

ment and myself.
CHAS. ANDREWS

Chief of Fire Dept.

SEE TABLE C

Summary of Treasurer’s Report
Market Committee Report for 1927
To the Honorable Common Council,
Gentlemen:

Total receipts .......... $1,656.25
Disbursements
Market Masters
wages .......- 427.00
Sweeping ....... 52.55
Postage and sta-
tionery ....... 3.65
Painting situation
numbers ..... 28.82
Total 512.02
Net profit for 1927 ...... $1.144.23

On hand from 1926
Net earnings for 1927

26.12
1,144.23

$1,170.35

Deposited with City Treas.
1527 e e 1,100.00
Balance on hand ........ $ 70.35

Market fund end of 1926.$6,176.15
Deposits for 1927 ....... 1,100.00

.................. $7,276.15
Respectfully submitted,
Rena Vawter Field, Chairman; Mrs.
J. H. Cissel, Mrs. J. A. Steere.
Market Committee,
Jan. 25, 1928,
Ordered entered in minutes.
On motion of Ald. Graf, the mat-
ter of market site was referred to
Street Committee.

Total

May 7, 1428.
To the Common Council,
Gentlemen:
I respectfully recommend that

Miss Edna Schnierle and Murs. Lila
Yakley Le employved in the Uity
Treasurer’'s office to help with the
Tax Receipts at Seventy Cents per
hour (70c).
Yours respectfully,

Charles E. Stoll, Deputy City Treas-

urer.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that recom-
mendation be concurred in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas.
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetzch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Draper,
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Ficher, Pres.
Woodbury:; 15. Nays, none.

April 18, 1928.

Isaac G. Reynolds, City Clerk,
Ann Arbor, Mich.

In re: Taxes. Michigan Furniture
Co.
Dear Sir:

I have investigated the matter
surrounding the above styled mat-
ter and find that the personal proyp-

erty against which this tax was
levied has been sold by the re-
ceiver appointed by the Circuit

Court of this County, under orders
from that Court. The property is
therefore not subject to seizure and
sale for the payment of this tarx,
which is the only wavy that I know
of to collect taxes levied against
personal property,

There is, therefore, no alternative
excepting to concur in the recom-
mendation of the City Treasurer
that the amount of $396.68% be ac-

1928 _
Warrants

May 30,

L vR o -3 v
TRIEASYL R.]Ql{.tg REPORT

OE

SUM MAIZY

&

=

TABI.LE

Month ending,

Receipte v,



SUM MARY OF TREASURER'S REPORT
Month ending, May 30, 1928.

TABLE C Warrants
) Receipts Disbursements On Hand Overdrawn Qutstanding
Contingent PHAA .. 00005855985 5055 850 50 $ 3,007.38 $10,945.16 $ 71,377.06 $194.75
Cemetery Sinking Fund................ ... 25.00 266.62
Cemietery FUunNd:.:icosmemssamatms s om s @i 17.00 9.50 782.77
Fire Departmeit FUund: s:siweow: sessivgs s 2,5615.08 5.078.13 28,413.04 30.62
Police FPund;ce: ciusmasms wiwsmes 5509 s 5 & 8 85 4,913.16 9,961.66
Poot UM o omemw s om e o s w6 g s s 50w e 85 8§ B 264.99 1,267.12 30.00
Street FPUNE :vcsmomsmssmsmimines s e g gmg 18,288.28 , 3,867.89 39.208.19 2.00
Park BUumd. . o= -eomm s s e o s 5 ag e oo s e 8 8 50 161.25 956.31 3,236.05 13.50
Street Lighting Fund ..............c........ $2,675.14 8,978.20
Sidewalk Building Fund ................... $5,343.41
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk Fund......... 1,039.57
Water Works General Fund................ 13,539.45 15,273.53 9,101.23 13.56
Special Water Work Fund (completion)...... 743.98
Water Department Sinking Fund..........., 3,855.32 13,116.33
Water Fund— (Hydrant, Renatal, Ete) ......... 2,765.92
Uncollected City Tax Fund............... . 3,272.34 7,337.38
Pelinginent Tax FPund ..oiss i@ imininesssssme - 165,604.95
Fuller Street Bridge Fund.........ccs0e04s : 714.27
Draini Funlde c:ssssswivssiaims@es €865 655 ¢ 5 2,203.19
Sewer FUNAS. . oottt oe ittt e ee eeae e, 3,234.39 5,869.23 6,496.71
Pavemenut TUNAS. : s cuvm vswumewewm bosws e g igs 30.643.82 102.392.00
Curb 'and Gutrter Funds.......... .......... 31,971.36 31,625.83 25,009.61
Tranfers, $37,495.06; receipts, $73,035.61. $110,530.67 $83,667.56 $315,025.12 $188,130.95
On kand April 1, 1928................ 100,031.06
: $210,561.73 188,130.95
Transfe*s, $37,495.06; checks paid, $2,-
203.19; warrants paid, $43,969.31 83,667.56
On hané® ™May 1, 1928........ ... ... $126,894.17 $126,894.17 $284.42

8261 ‘L AVIW—TIONNOD NOWNOD

6€




40 COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 7,

cepted in compromise of this claim.
1 do, therefore, concur in this
recommendation.
Very truly yours,
Carl A. Lehman, City Attorney.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that recom-
mendation of City Treasurer, as
presented to Council April 16, 1928,
and concurred in by City Attorney.
be adopted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Draper,
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley. Lutz, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury; 15. Nays, none.

By Ald. Slauson:

Resolved, that the amount of
Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) al-
lotted to ‘“Conventions’” in the bud-
get for the fiscal year 1928-1929
be appropriated by the Council to
the various departments of the City
government from time to time on
recommendation of the Budget
Committee.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Draper,
Bradley, Severance. Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury; 15. Nays, none.

Ald. Harris presented a resolu-
tion providing for an ordinance
prohibiting city from employing
non-residents, which resolution was

lost by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Harris, 1. Nays, Ald. Slauson,
Wuerth, Maulbetsch. Graf, All-

mendinger, Draper, Bradley, Sever-
ance, Kurth, Bursley, Townley,
Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury; 14.
Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz made oral report that
it is necessary to purchase a new
truck for Street Dept., that a new
Ford truck with cab and dump

body will cost $828.00 and old
Ford truck car be traded in for
$90.00.

Moved by Ald. Lutz. that the

Board of Public Works be author-
ized to purchase new Ford truck
in accordance with foregoing re-
port.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald., Slauson, Wuerth,. Maulbetsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Draper,
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley. Lutz, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury: 15. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the
matter of surety hond for City

1928

Treasurer bhe referred to Finance
Committee with power to act.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul etsch,
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Draper,

Bradley, Severance. Kurth, DBurs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury; 15. Nays, none.

By Ald. Maulbetsch:

Resolved, that the Board of

Public Works be instructed to
widen and pave the southwest cor-
ner of Observatory and Ann Streets
and construct new sidewalk in ac-
cordance with blue print on file
in City Engineer’s office, when deed
for necessary property is received
from the University of Michigan.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulhetsch.
Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Draper.
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Bur:c-
ley, Townley, Lutz. Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury; 15. Nays, none.

By Ald. Maulbetsch:

Resolved, that a public hearing
be held Friday, May 18, 1928, 7:30
P. m. to consider proposed placing
of sidewalk next to the curb on
Sunset Road Fretwecen Spring St
and City Limits; and that the City
Clerk publish notice of said hear-
ing.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,
Graf. Allmendinger, Harris, Draper.
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz Tisher, Pres.
Woodbury: 15. Nays, none.

By Ald. Bursley:

Whereas, the memory of the late
Marion L. Burton, sixth president
of the University of Michigan, is
cherished by the citizens of Ann
Arbor for his generous participa-
tion in the affairs of the City of
Ann Arbor no less than for the
wholehearted way in which he gave
himself up to his work and finally
sacrificed himeself to the many
claims upon his time and energy.

And whereas. it has been brought
to our attention that a movement
1Is on foot among the citizens ot
Ann Arbor and graduates of the
University to erect a Campanile on
the Campus in Commemoration of
his great services.

Be it therefore resolved that
we, as representatives of the citi-
zens of Ann Arbor, go on record
as unanimously .endorsing and en-
couraging such a movement and

urging

. munit:

this e
Ado
Yeas,
hetseh
ris, L
Kurth,
Fisher
none.
Pres
that a
pointe
Tution
Treas
and,
Chair
such
comm
Lutz,

Cha
Comn
printi)
ings a
May 1

Mr.,



COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 17, 1928

urging every member of this com-
munity to support all efforts to

this end.

- Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har-
ris, Draper, Bradley, Severance,
Kurth, Bursley, Townley, Lutz,

Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 15. Nays,
none. ‘
President Woodbury suggested
that a committee of three be ap-
pointed to draft appropriate reso-
lutions relative to death of City
Treasurer Theodore J. Schmidt,
and, on motion of Ald. Lutz, the
Chair was authorized to appoint
such committee, The following
committee was appointed: Ald.
Lutz, Slauson, and Severance. *

Chair announced that meeting of
Committee of Whole to consider
printing and publishing proceed-
ings and city notices would be held
May 18, 1928, at 8:00 o’clock p. m.

Mr. M. N. Allmendinger, man-

41

ager of Ann Arbor Branch of De-
troit Automobile club, addressed
Council relative to advertising
campaign of the American Auto-
mobile association. Signs calling
attention of tourists that Ann Ar-
bor is a member of the association
will be furnished and erected free
of charge.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that the
City Engineer ascertain how many
signs are needed and designate
where they are to be placed and
on receipt of report the City Clerk
notify W. B. Bachman, 139 Bag-
ley Ave., Detroit. :

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch,

Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, Dra-
per, Bradley, Severance, Kurth,
Bursley, Townley, Lutz, TFisher,

Pres. Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.
On motion of Ald. Graf, Council
adjourned.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



